

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	65862	Version:	1	Name:	Authorizing a noncompetitive contract with Skyline Technologies, Inc. to transition the City from an End- of-Life SharePoint solution to the SharePoint Online solution	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/7/2021			In control:	Department of Information Technology	
On agenda:	7/6/2021			Final action:	7/6/2021	
Enactment date:	7/12/2021			Enactment #:	RES-21-00473	
Title:	Authorizing a noncompetitive contract with Skyline Technologies, Inc. to transition the City from an End-of-Life SharePoint solution to the SharePoint Online solution.					
Sponsors:	Syed Abbas, Keith Furman, Charles Myadze					

Indexes:

#### Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Skyline Technologies - Non-Competitive Selection Request - CC Approval Required March 2021.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/6/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
6/21/2021	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
6/15/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
6/9/2021	1	Department of Information Technology	Referred for Introduction	

## **Fiscal Note**

The proposed contract total of up to \$1.314 million will be funded by remaining budget authority from a combination of Information Technology capital programs-Enterprise Business Solutions, Purchased Software Enhancements, and Hardware and Software Upgrades. No additional City appropriation is required.

## Title

Authorizing a noncompetitive contract with Skyline Technologies, Inc. to transition the City from an End-of-Life SharePoint solution to the SharePoint Online solution.

## Body

WHEREAS, Skyline Technologies, Inc. was awarded a contract with the City in November 2017, through RFP 8644-0-2017-JA, to assess the current state of the City's SharePoint system and develop a plan to migrate the existing SharePoint 2010 to SharePoint 2016. Through this work, the SharePoint Technology landscape shifted to where it is no longer feasible to maintain an entirely on premise environment. It is recommended the City move to SharePoint Online to ensure this important technology stays current and integrates well with Microsoft 365; and

WHEREAS, This work is a continuation of the RFP to upgraded our SharePoint environment and will require a vendor that is familiar with our current architecture and processes; and

WHEREAS, Our current SharePoint 2010 infrastructure is End-of-Life and no longer supported. Soliciting new proposals from vendors would add two years to our timeline and require additional funding just to perform a

## review and produce a project plan; and

WHEREAS, To make the necessary modifications to the City's SharePoint system and migrate to SharePoint Online, City Information Technology will need to contract with a 3rd party to assist with the migration and conversion. Skyline has quoted to complete this work at \$1,314,000.00; and

WHEREAS, under sec. 4.26(4)(b), of the Madison General Ordinances if the aggregate amount of the fee for services will be \$50,000 or more and the contract was not subject to a competitive bidding process, the contract shall meet one of the other requirements of sec. 4.26(4)(a) and be approved by the Common Council; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form, the proposed contract with Skyline Technologies, Inc. meets the exception to the bidding process in section 4.26 (4)(a)7. which states "A particular consultant has provided services to the City on a similar or continuing project in the recent past, and it would be economical to the City on the basis of time and money to retain the same consultant";

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute a services contract not to exceed \$1,314,000.00 with Skyline Technologies, Inc. for the above described services.